

No. 23-1122

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FREE SPEECH COALITION, INC., *et al.*,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

KEN PAXTON, ATTORNEY GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF SCHOLARS  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

PROFESSOR D. ADAM CANDEUB  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHIGAN STATE UNIVERSITY\*  
648 N. Shaw Lane  
East Lansing, MI 48824  
(517) 918-7147  
candeub@msu.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

\* listed for affiliation purposes only

November 22, 2024

---

---

120066



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	6
I.    H.B. 1181 Is Consistent With the Original Intent of the First Amendment.....	6
A.    The Founders and Early American Jurists Would View H.B. 1181 As a Constitutional and Proper Use of State Power .....	6
B.    There is No Evidence that the Founders Tolerated or Collected Pornography or that Such Material Was Common or Tolerated in 18th Century America .....	10
II.   H.B. 1181 Is Consistent With First Amendment Doctrine Developed By This Court .....	15
A.    Even After <i>Miller</i> , this Court Reviews Laws Under Rational Basis, Such as H.B. 1181, That Target the Effects of and Kids’ Access to Obscene Content and Sexually Explicit Material.....	15

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
B. The Need for Rational Basis Review for Statutes Restricting Secondary Effects of and Children’s Access to Pornography .....	20
C. Under <i>Ashcroft</i> , H.B. 1181 Does Not Burden Speech.....	22
D. Whether H.B. 1181 is Consistent With the First Amendment Turns On a Question of State Law and, Therefore, this Court Should Dismiss This Case and Wait for an As-Applied Challenge .....	25
CONCLUSION .....	27

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES</b>	
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) . . . . .	1, 5, 6, 20, 22, 24, 26
<i>Brown v. Ent. Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011) . . . . .	19
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium Inc. v.</i> <i>F.C.C.</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996) . . . . .	18, 19
<i>Ginsberg v. New York</i> , 390 U.S. 629 (1968) . . . . .	3, 17
<i>Memoirs v. Massachusetts</i> , 383 U.S. 413 (1966) . . . . .	14
<i>Miller v. California</i> , 413 U.S. 15 (1973) . . . . .	3, 15, 16, 25
<i>Rowan v. U.S. Post Office Dep't</i> , 397 U.S. 728 (1970) . . . . .	3, 18
<i>Terminiello v. City of Chicago</i> , 337 U.S. 1 (1949) . . . . .	22

*Cited Authorities*

*Page*

**FEDERAL CIRCUIT COURT CASES**

*Free Speech Coal., Inc. v. Paxton*,  
95 F.4th 263 (5th Cir.),  
*cert. granted*, 144 S. Ct. 2714 (2024) .....25

**STATE CASES**

*Commonwealth v. Holmes*,  
17 Mass. 335 (1821).....9

*Commonwealth v. Sharpless*,  
2 Serg. & Rawle 91 (Pa. 1815).....9

*People v. Ruggles*,  
8 Johns. R. 290 (1811).....8

*Taylor v. State*,  
Tex. Crim. 642 (1915).....9

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES**

U.S. Const. amend. I.....2, 4, 7, 12, 15

18 U.S.C. § 1464.....10

Comstock Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 1461-1462 .....9

The Postal Revenue and Federal Salary Act of 1967,  
81 Stat. 645, 39 U.S.C. § 4009.....18

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
The Radio Act of 1912, 37 Stat. 302 (1912) . . . . .	10
The Radio Act of 1927, 44 Stat. 1172-1173 . . . . .	10
The Tariff Act of 1842, 5 Stat. 548, 566 (1842) . . . . .	9
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
AGE CHECK CERTIFICATION SCHEME, <i>Border Age Model Testing</i> , <a href="https://accscheme.com/registry/age-assurance/needemand/">https://accscheme.com/registry/age-assurance/needemand/</a> . . . . .	24
Alexander, James R., <i>Roth at Fifty: Reconsidering the Common Law Antecedents of American Obscenity Doctrine</i> , 41 J. MARSHALL L. REV. 393 (2008). . . . .	11
ATTORNEY GENERAL'S COMM'N ON PORNOGRAPHY, U.S. DEP'T OF JUST., FINAL REPORT (1986). . . . .	16
4 WILLIAM BLACKSTONE, COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND (1765) . . . . .	7
Brady, Frank, <i>Tristram Shandy, Sexuality, Morality, and Sensibility</i> , 4 EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY STUDIES (1970) . . . . .	13, 14
Bullough, Vern L., <i>An Early American Sex Manual, Or, Aristotle Who?</i> , 7 EARLY AM. LITERATURE (1973). . . . .	12

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Candeub, Adam, <i>The Law and Economics of Wardrobe Malfunction</i> , 2005 B.Y.U. L. REV. 246 .....	10
Campbell, Jud, <i>Natural Rights and the First Amendment</i> , 127 YALE L.J. 246 (2017) .....	6
4 CATALOGUE OF THE LIBRARY OF THOMAS JEFFERSON (E. Millicent Sowerby ed., 1955) .....	13
Davis, et al., <i>What Behaviors Do Young Heterosexual Australians See in Pornography? A Cross-Sectional Study</i> , 55 J. SEX RSCH. 310 (2018) .....	21
Dennis, Donna I., <i>Obscenity Regulation, New York City, and the Creation of American Erotica, 1820-1880</i> (Sept. 2005) (Ph.D. dissertation, Princeton University) .....	14
Fissell, Mary E, <i>Hairy Women and Naked Truths: Gender and the Politics of Knowledge in Aristotle's Masterpiece</i> , 60 THE WILLIAM AND MARY QUARTERLY 43 (2003) .....	12
Giesberg, Judith, <i>SEX AND THE CIVIL WAR : SOLDIERS, PORNOGRAPHY, AND THE MAKING OF AMERICAN MORALITY</i> (The Univ. of N.C. Press, 2017) .....	12
GoValidate, LA Wallet, <a href="https://lawallet.com/">https://lawallet.com/</a> .....	25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
HAIDT, JONATHAN, <i>THE ANXIOUS GENERATION: HOW THE GREAT REWIRING OF CHILDHOOD IS CAUSING AN EPIDEMIC OF MENTAL ILLNESS</i> (2024) . . . . .	22
Hamburger, Philip, <i>The Development of the Law of Seditious Libel and the Control of the Press</i> , 37 STANFORD L. REV. 661-765 (1985). . . . .	11
Koletic, et al., <i>Associations between adolescents' use of sexually explicit material and risky sexual behavior: A longitudinal assessment</i> , PLoS ONE, 14(6) (2019). . . . .	21
LEVY, LEONARD W., <i>JEFFERSON AND CIVIL LIBERTIES: THE DARKER SIDE</i> (1963) . . . . .	7
LEVY, LEONARD W., <i>LEGACY OF SUPPRESSION: FREEDOM OF SPEECH AND PRESS IN EARLY AMERICAN HISTORY</i> (1964) . . . . .	7
LOCKE, JOHN, <i>TWO TREATISES ON GOVERNMENT</i> (Peter Laslett 5th ed., 2019) . . . . .	7
Maheux et al., <i>Associations between adolescents' pornography consumption and self-objectification, body comparison, and body shame</i> , 37 BODY IMAGE 89 (2021) . . . . .	21
Martin, Russell L., <i>A Note on Book Prices</i> , in <i>I A History of the Book in America</i> at 522 (2007) . . .	13



*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
MASTERCARD, <a href="https://www.mastercard.us/en-us/business/overview/safety-and-security/identity-check.html">https://www.mastercard.us/en-us/business/overview/safety-and-security/identity-check.html</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2024) . . . . .	25
McCorison, Marcus A., <i>Printers and the Law: The Trials of Publishing Obscene Libel in Early America</i> , 104 PAPERS OF THE BIBLIOGRAPHICAL SOC'Y OF AM. 181 (2010) . . . . .	8
MICROSOFT, <a href="https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/security/business/identity-access/microsoft-entra-verified-id">https://www.microsoft.com/en-us/security/business/identity-access/microsoft-entra-verified-id</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2024) . . . . .	25
Paul, James C.N., & Schwartz, Murray L., <i>Obscenity in the Mails: A Comment on Some Problems of Federal Censorship</i> , 106 U. PA. L. REV. 214 (1957) . . . . .	9
PEAKMAN, JULIE, MIGHTY LEWD BOOKS: THE DEVELOPMENT OF PORNOGRAPHY IN EIGHTEENTH-CENTURY ENGLAND (2003) . . . . .	14
RAVEN, JAMES, THE BUSINESS OF BOOKS: BOOKSELLERS AND THE ENGLISH BOOK TRADE, 1450-1850 (2007) . . . . .	11
Rivera-Sanchez, Milagros, <i>The Origins of the Ban on Obscene, Indecent, or Profane Language of the Radio Act of 1927</i> , 149 JOURNALISM & MASS COMM. MONOGRAPHS 1, 7 (2005) . . . . .	10

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Rodenhizer, Kara Ann E., Edwards, Katie M., <i>The Impacts of Sexual Media Exposure on Adolescent and Emerging Adults' Dating and Sexual Violence Attitudes and Behaviors: A Critical Review of the Literature</i> , 20 TRAUMA, VIOLENCE & ABUSE 439 (2019) .....	21
SIEBERT, FREDRICK SEATON, FREEDOM OF THE PRESS IN ENGLAND, 1476-1776: THE RISE AND DECLINE OF GOVERNMENT CONTROLS (Univ. of Ill. Press 1952) .....	10, 11
STONE, GEOFFREY R., SEX AND THE CONSTITUTION (2017) .....	13
Stone, Geoffrey R., <i>Sex and the First Amendment</i> , 17 FIRST AMEND. L. REV. 134 (2022).....	12
Taylor, Bruce A., <i>Hard-Core Pornography: A Proposal for A Per Se Rule</i> , 21 U. MICH. J.L. REFORM 255 (1987) .....	16
Treadwell, Michael, <i>1695-1995: Some tercentenary thoughts on the freedoms of the press</i> , 7 HARVARD LIBRARY BULLETIN 3-19 (1997).....	11
VERIFYMYAGE, <i>Age estimation using your email address</i> , <a href="https://verifymyage.com/email-address-age-estimation">https://verifymyage.com/ email-address-age-estimation</a> , (last visited Nov. 5, 2024) .....	24

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
WAGNER, PETER, <i>EROS REVIVED: EROTICA OF THE ENLIGHTENMENT IN ENGLAND AND AMERICA</i> (1988) .....	12, 13
West, Thomas G., <i>Free Speech in the American Founding and in Modern Liberalism</i> , 21 <i>SOC. PHIL. AND POL'Y</i> , 310 (2004) .....	8
Willoughby, et al., <i>Exploring Trajectories of Pornography Use Through Adolescence and Emerging Adulthood</i> , 55 <i>J. SEX RSCH.</i> 297 (2018) .....	20, 21, 23
Wilson, James, 2 <i>THE WORKS OF JAMES WILSON</i> (James DeWitt Andrews ed., 1896 ed.) .....	8
Wolfe, Christopher, <i>Originalist Reflections on Constitutional Freedom of Speech</i> , 72 <i>SMU L. REV.</i> 535 (2019).....	7
Wright, et al., <i>Pornography Consumption and Satisfaction: a Meta-Analysis</i> , 43 <i>HUMAN COMM'CN RSCH.</i> 315 (Jul. 2017).....	21, 22
